
Area West Committee

Wednesday 21st August 2019

5.30 pm

The Guildhall
Chard, TA20 1PH

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)  

The following members are requested to attend this meeting:

Jason Baker
Mike Best
Dave Bulmer
Martin Carnell
Brian Hamilton
Ben Hodgson

Val Keitch
Jenny Kenton
Paul Maxwell
Tricia O'Brien
Sue Osborne
Robin Pailthorpe

Garry Shortland
Anthony Vaughan
Linda Vijeh
Martin Wale

Consideration of planning applications will commence no earlier than 6.00pm. 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the Case Services 
Officer (Support Services) on 01935 462055 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Tuesday 13 August 2019.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack



Information for the Public

The council has a well-established area committee system and through four area committees 
seeks to strengthen links between the Council and its local communities, allowing planning and 
other local issues to be decided at a local level (planning recommendations outside council 
policy are referred to the district wide Regulation Committee).

Decisions made by area committees, which include financial or policy implications are generally 
classed as executive decisions.  Where these financial or policy decisions have a significant 
impact on council budgets or the local community, agendas will record these decisions as “key 
decisions”. The council’s Executive Forward Plan can be viewed online for details of 
executive/key decisions which are scheduled to be taken in the coming months.  Non-executive 
decisions taken by area committees include planning, and other quasi-judicial decisions.

At area committee meetings members of the public are able to:

 attend and make verbal or written representations, except where, for example, personal or 
confidential 
[...]
eeting know prior to the start of the meeting. The recording should be overt 
and clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If someone is recording the 
meeting, the Chairman will make an announcement at the beginning of the meeting. 

Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. If anyone making public 
representation does not wish to be recorded they must let the Chairperson know.

The full ‘Policy on Audio/Visual Recording and Photography at Council Meetings’ can be viewed 
online at:
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they 
wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2019.

http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Area West Committee
Wednesday 21 August 2019

Agenda
Preliminary Items

1.  To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  

Planning Applications Referred to the Regulation Committee 

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council's Regulation 
Committee:

Councillors Jason Baker and Sue Osborne.

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee.  In these cases the Council's decision-
making process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee.

4.  Date and Venue for Next Meeting 

Councillors are requested to note that the next Area West Committee meeting is scheduled to be 
held on Wednesday 18th September 2019 at The Guildhall, Chard.

5.  Public Question Time 

This is a chance to ask questions, make comments and raise matters of concern.

Parish/Town Councils may also wish to use this opportunity to ask for the District Council’s 
support on any matter of particular concern to their Parish/Town.



Anyone wishing to raise matters in relation to items on the agenda may do so at the time the item 
is considered.

6.  Chairman's Announcements 

Items for Discussion

7.  Community Grant to Chaffcombe Village Hall (Executive Decision) (Pages 6 - 10)

8.  Area West Committee - Forward Plan (Pages 11 - 12)

9.  Planning Appeals (Pages 13 - 19)

10.  Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Pages 20 - 21)

11.  Planning Application 18/01737/OUT - Land South of KitHill, Crewkerne (Pages 22 - 
39)

Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 
scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications.



Community Grant to Chaffcombe Village Hall (Executive Decision) 

Director: Martin Woods, Director of Service Delivery
Manager / Lead Specialist: Tim Cook, Locality Manager
Lead Officer: Adrian Moore
Contact Details: adrian.moore@southsomerset.gov.uk  or 01935 462409

Purpose of the Report 

Councillors are asked to consider the awarding of a grant of £5,455 towards the cost of an extension to 
create an additional store for sports equipment and for facia replacement for Chaffcombe Village Hall.

Public Interest

Awarding grants is a key way that SSDC supports and helps to deliver community projects sponsored 
by Parishes and voluntary community organisations in the towns and villages across the district.

Chaffcombe Village Hall has applied to the Area West community grants programme for financial 
assistance with the costs of extending the size of the existing front porch of the village hall in order to 
create extra storage space and to replace the existing wooden facia boards with uPVC.  The application 
has been assessed by the Locality Officer who is submitting this report to enable the Area West 
Committee to make an informed decision about the application.
 
Recommendation

It is recommended that Councillors award a grant of £5,455 to Chaffcombe Village Hall, the grant to be 
allocated from the Area West capital programme and subject to SSDC standard conditions for 
community grants (Appendix A) 

Application Details

Name of applicant: Chaffcombe Village Hall
Project: Extension to create an additional store for sports equipment 

and for facia replacement for Chaffcombe Village Hall
Total project cost: £10,910
Amount requested from SSDC: £5,455
Application assessed by: Adrian Moore – Locality Officer

Community Grants Assessment Score

The table below shows the grant scoring for this application.  Applications must meet the minimum score 
of 22 to be considered for SSDC funding under Community Grants policies.

Category Actual score Maximum score possible
A   Eligibility Yes Y/N
B   Equalities Impact 4 7
C   Need for project 4 5
D   Capacity of organisation 14 15
E   Financial need 5 7
F   Innovation 1 3
Grand total 28 37

Page 6

Agenda Item 7

mailto:adrian.moore@southsomerset.gov.uk


Background

Chaffcombe Village Hall is an intrinsic part of local rural community life in Area West and is used all year 
round by a vibrant community made up of villagers and people from the nearby conurbations, farms and 
isolated houses. 

The Village Hall offers a single, highly flexible space and is described as “cosy” on the village webpage 
with tables, seating and a raised dais, suitable for a multiplicity of uses.  These include; Coffee Mornings, 
Meetings, Lunches & Dinners, Card Games, Dancing, Concerts, Sewing Groups, an Art Venue, Art 
Classes, Vinyl Evenings, Sports - including Table Tennis and Short Mat Bowls.  It is a proven venue for 
a wide range of social functions, including community based, church based and privately sponsored 
events. The hall is available for hire for wedding receptions, children’s parties, workshops and charity 
fundraising events. 

In 2015 the internal structure of the hall was altered to enable more seating for concerts and to create 
more space for sporting activities.  There is a very keen table tennis following in the village and the local 
club now has three high quality table tennis tables which has given rise to the requirement for more 
suitable dry
[...]


Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee 

 
Director: Martin Woods, Service Delivery 
Service Manager: Simon Fox, Lead Specialist - Planning 
Contact Details: simon.fox@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462509 

 

Purpose of the Report  
 
The schedule of planning applications sets out the applications to be determined by Area West 
Committee at this meeting. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the schedule of planning applications. 
 
Planning Applications will be considered no earlier than 6.00pm.  
 
Members of the public who wish to speak about a particular planning item are recommended to arrive 
for 5.45pm.  
 

SCHEDULE 

Agenda 
Number 

Ward Application 
Brief Summary 

of Proposal 
Site Address Applicant 

 
 

11 

 
 

CREWKERNE 

 
 

18/01737/OUT 
 

 
Outline application for 

residential development 
of up to 150 dwellings, 

public open space, 
landscaping and 

associated works with 
access from Lang Road 

 
Land South of 

KitHill, 
Crewkerne 
Somerset 

 
 

Mr James 
Tizzard 

Further information about planning applications is shown below and at the beginning of the main agenda 
document. 

The Committee will consider the applications set out in the schedule.  The Planning Officer will give 

further information at the meeting and, where appropriate, advise members of letters received as a result 

of consultations since the agenda had been prepared.   

Referral to the Regulation Committee 

The inclusion of two stars (**) as part of the Development Manager’s recommendation indicates that the 
application will need to be referred to the District Council’s Regulation Committee if the Area Committee 
is unwilling to accept that recommendation. 

The Lead Planning Officer, at the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Solicitor, will also 
be able to recommend that an application should be referred to District Council’s Regulation Committee 
even if it has not been two starred on the Agenda. 

 

Page 20

Agenda Item 10



Human Rights Act Statement 

The Human Rights Act 1998 makes it unlawful, subject to certain expectations, for a public authority to 
act in a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right. However when a planning decision is to be 
made there is further provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest. Existing 
planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise between private rights and public 
interest and this authority's decision making takes into account this balance.  If there are exceptional 
circumstances which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues then 
these will be referred to in the relevant report. 
 

Page 21



Officer Report on Planning Application: 18/01737/OUT**

Proposal :  Outline application for residential development of up to 150 
dwellings, public open space, landscaping and associated 
works with access from Lang Road

Site Address: Land South Of KitHill, Crewkerne, Somerset
Parish: Crewkerne  
CREWKERNE Ward 
(SSDC Member)

Cllr M Best, Cllr R Pailthorpe, Cllr B Hodgson

Recommending Case 
Officer:

Andrew Gunn

Target date : 04 September 2018
Applicant : Mr J Tizzard
Agent:
(no agent if blank)

Pegasus Planning Group Ltd
First Floor, South Wing Equinox North, 
Great Park Road 
Almondsbury 
Bristol BS32 4QL

Application Type : Major

REASON(S) FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

This application is referred automatically to Area West Committee as it is a proposal that 
exceeds 4 hectares and therefore constitutes a major-major application.   

This application has also been 2-starred under the Scheme of Delegation - referral of 
applications to the Regulation Committee for determination. In collective agreement with the 
Leader, Portfolio Holder, Area Chairs, Director (Service Delivery), Monitoring Officer, and Lead 
Specialist (Planning) all major applications will be 2 starred for the immediate future to 
safeguard the Council's performance, pending
[...]
grounds 
that it is an unsustainable location, both in terms of traffic impact on an already inadequate 
highways network and the lack of any associated improvements to local infrastructure.

These points are set out in more detail below.
 
1. Traffic impact

1.1 The Town Council strongly supports the position put forward by Highways in their letter 
of 22 August 2018, where they state the following:

 "this planning application would represent a significant traffic impact on Cathole 
Bridge Road that could potentially represent a severe highway safety concern"

 "Cathole Bridge Road by reason of its restricted width is considered unsuitable to 
serve as a means of access to the proposed development.  The proposal is therefore 
contrary to Section 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and Policy 
TA5 of the South Somerset District Local Plan."

 "The proposal is contrary to Section 9 of the NPPF and Policy TA5 of the South 
Somerset District Local Plan since the increased introduction of conflicting traffic 
movements onto Cathole Bridge Road, such as would be generated by the proposed 
development, would be prejudicial to highway safety."

1.2 The Town Council supports the Highways' analysis that 57% of development traffic would 
use Cathole Bridge Road and considers that the estimate of 9% put forward by the 
applicant is grossly understated.

1.3 The junction of Lang Road and Cathole Bridge Road has very poor visibility and the 
vision splay of the junction of Cathole Bridge Road and Lyme Road, from the direction 
of Roundham, is so poor as to be positively dangerous.  The Town Council is extremely 
concerned that the increased traffic generated by the proposed development would 
further compromise safety at these junctions.

1.4 The Town Council are strongly critical of the so-called "improvements" to Cathole Bridge 
Road put forward by the applicant in the 24 June 2019 amendment, which consist merely 
of formalising the currently informal passing p
[...]
Highway Authority have made a comprehensive review of the Transport Assessment (TA) 
and the TA fails to demonstrate that the traffic impact from this development will not be severe.

Looking at the trip distribution of the proposed development, this should be revised to reflect 
the likely route of traffic to Yeovil, Chard & Ilminster via Cathole Bridge Road. The baseline 
traffic flows and traffic flow assessments are out of date and not considered representative 
when assessing the traffic impact from this planning Application. The site access junction has 
not been fully capacity assessed. 

In its current form and until an appropriate assessment is conducted, it is the opinion of the 
Highway Authority that a recommendation of refusal on traffic impact grounds is considered 
appropriate.

When looking at the approach roads, the Highway Authority has significant Concerns with the 
approach road along Cathole Bridge Road. From my onsite observations, it was apparent that 
Cathole Bridge Road is narrow in its nature and there are parts where two way vehicle 
movements are difficult. Taking the proposed level of vehicle movements that the development 
would likely generate, it is the opinion of the Highway Authority that this planning application 
would represent a significant traffic impact on Cathole Bridge Road that could potentially 
represent a severe highway safety concern and would therefore be contrary to section 9 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) published July 2018.

Taking the above information into account, the Highway Authority would recommend refusal 
of this planning application for the following reasons (in no particular order):

1. Cathole Bridge Road by reason of its restricted width is considered unsuitable to serve as a 
means of access to the proposed development. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
Section 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and Policy TA5 of the South 
Somerset District Local Plan (adopted March 2015).

2. The proposal is contrary to Section 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
and Policy TA5 of the South Somerset District Local Plan (adopted March 2015) since the 
increased introduction of conflicting traffic movements onto Cathole Bridge Road, such as 
would be generated by the proposed development, would be prejudicial to highway safety.

3. The submitted supporting documents are insufficient to enable the Local Planning Authority 
to make a full assessment of the traffic impact of this proposal.

Officer comment and update to County Highway response/advice. 
Following receipt of the above response from the Highway Authority, the applicant submitted 
an addendum to the Transport Assessment. The Highway Authority confirmed that they were 
satisfied with the information and that the Transport Assessment is satisfactory. However, still 
raised concerns in respect of the approach roads, particularly Cathole Bridge Road. A couple 
of weeks after receiving this letter, the Highway Authority wrote to the case officer again to 
clarify their position. The Highway Authority stated that they do not wish to raise an objection 
to the application, however does have concerns with the potential increase of vehicle 
movements along Cathole Bridge Road. It is therefore a matter for the LPA to consider if there 
is an overriding need for the development that outweighs the concern.

Page 27



At that juncture, without any proposed improvements to the off-site highway network, the 
change in Highway Authority advice was difficult to fully comprehend. The impact on highway 
safety was originally clearly considered to be significantly adverse to warrant a 
recommendation of refusal. There may be a need for housing but this should not be at the 
expense of identified highway safety issues that warranted refusal of the development. 

The case officer sought the advice of the Council's highway consultant. He undertook his own 
site visit and surveyed the le
[...]
on of the application, and as will be noted above in this  report, 
additional improvements have been sought by the LPA along Cathole Bridge Road and at its 
junction with the B3165. These include the widening of the carriageway in certain sections to 
provide a minimum width of 4.8metres to allow the passing of a car and a large vehicle, the 
introduction of two priority sections of road where this width cannot be achieved, and 
improvements to the junction of Cathole Bridge Road and the B3165.     

It is clear that the main issue in regard to this application is the highway impacts of the scheme, 
particularly in regard to the increased use of Cathole bridge Road but concerns also about the 
safety of the proposed access into and out of the site from Lang Road as well as increased 
use of other local roads. 

The Transport Assessment (TA), as amended, has been assessed by the Highway Authority. 
Following the applicant undertaking further surveys/assessments of a number of local 
junctions, and trip distribution, the Highway Authority are now satisfied with the TA. Thus, they 
do not raise an objection to the overall traffic impact on the local highway network. However, 
whilst having originally objected to the scheme due to the substandard nature of Cathole Bridge 
Road and conflicting vehicle movements along this road, the Highway Authority whilst still 
raising concerns about the potential for increased vehicle movements along Cathole Bridge 
Road do not raise an objection to the scheme. However, as outlined earlier in this report, both 
the case officer and the Council's highway consultant retained concerns about the traffic impact 
along Cathole Bridge Road.  

The overall level of traffic to be generated by the development is not in dispute. However, the 
Local Planning Authority's main issue is the distribution of traffic to and from the site. In other 
words, what would be the preferred/likely routes to various destinations for future drivers. The 
applic
[...]
ist).

b) Landscape planting proposals within the County Wildlife Site should avoid any 
existing ‘priority habitats’, such as unimproved grassland.

c) Landscape proposals should be consistent with the recommendations in the 
Ecological Assessment.  Although it isn’t clear, the illustrative masterplan suggests 
a more formal landscape treatment of the hedge in the vicinity of point 5 (play area).  
For ecological and landscape impact reasons, I recommend the entire south and 
east boundary (save for a minimum number of pedestrian access points) should 
be native hedgerow, increased in width where it’s thin, and managed infrequently, 
to provide functional and connected habitat for protected species and naturalistic 
landscape screening.

4.The following species should not be included in planting proposals.  (a) Ash, due to 
Chalara (ash dieback disease); (b) Rowan doesn’t naturally occur locally and doesn’t do 
well on local soils: (c) Silver birch doesn’t naturally occur locally.

Page 39


	Agenda
	7 Community Grant to Chaffcombe Village Hall (Executive Decision)
	8 Area West Committee - Forward Plan
	9 Planning Appeals
	Appeal Decision for Garden House, Back Street, Winsham

	10 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee
	11 Planning Application 18/01737/OUT - Land South of KitHill, Crewkerne



Minutes of the meeting


West 1  21.08.19

South Somerset District Council

Draft Minutes of a meeting of the Area West Committee held at The Guildhall, Chard 
on Wednesday 21 August 2019.

(5.30 pm - 6.59 pm)

Present:

Members: Councillor Jason Baker (Chairman)

Mike Best
Martin Carnell
Brian Hamilton
Ben Hodgson
Val Keitch
Jenny Kenton

Paul Maxwell
Tricia O'Brien
Robin Pailthorpe
Linda Vijeh
Martin Wale

Officers:

Angela Watson Monitoring Officer
Debbie Haines Locality Team Leader
Simon Fox Lead Specialist - Development Management
Adrian Moore Locality Officer
Andrew Gunn Specialist (Development Management)
Angela Cox Democratic Services Specialist

NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution.

185. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
(Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th July 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

186. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dave Bulmer, Sue Osborne, 
Garry Shortland and Anthony Vaughan.

187. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

Councillors Mike Best, Ben Hodgson and Robin Pailthorpe declared a personal interest 
in Planning Application No. 18/01737/OUT – Land South of KitHill, Crewkerne as 
members of Crewkerne Town Council who had commented on the application.



West 2 21.08.19

188. Date and Venue for Next Meeting (Agenda Item 4)

Councillors noted that a special meeting of the Area West Committee would take place 
on Tuesday 3rd September 2019 at The Guildhall, Chard commencing at 6.00pm.  

The Area West Committee was also scheduled to meet on Wednesday 18th September 
2019 at The Guildhall, Chard commencing at 5.30pm.

189. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 5)

The Committee were addressed by the Chairman of Chard Museum.  He said that the 
Museum’s lease with SSDC was due for renewal in April 2021 and currently they paid 
£9,000pa for the lease of the building. Initial discussions with officers had indicated that 
the rent was likely to rise, and, as SSDC currently paid for the electricity at the site 
amounting to around £4,000pa, it was surmised that this could be added to the lease.  It 
had been suggested that a capital asset transfer could be made so the Museum would 
be managed by charitable trustees in the future, or, in the event of a serious loss of 
money, then the Area West Committee may be able to cover this.  He concluded that this 
had only been a verbal discussion with officers and he would be happy to answer 
questions or show Councillors the work of the Museum.

The Chairman thanked the Chairman of the Chard Museum for his update.  

190. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 6)

The Chairman reminded Members of the special meeting to be held on Tuesday 3rd 
September 2019 at 6.00pm in the Guildhall, Chard. 

191. Community Grant to Chaffcombe Village Hall (Executive Decision) (Agenda 
Item 7)

The Locality Officer, Service Delivery, introduced the report for a community grant to 
extend the porch on the village hall at Chaffcombe and replace the fascia boards.  He 
introduced two representatives from the village hall committee who were attending to 
answer questions. He concluded that since writing his report, bats had been discovered 
roosting in the roof of the village hall, however, this would not affect the work to be 
carried out.  

Councillor Linda Vijeh, as the County Council Ward Member, said both she and the 
District Council Ward Member, Sue Osborne, supported the grant application.

In response to questions from Members, the Locality Officer and the representative from 
the village hall committee confirmed that:-

 The work on extending the porch would be started shortly but the replacement of 
the fascia boards would be delayed by 2 months to allow time for the bats to 
leave the roofspace as they would naturally leave during colder weather.

 The Village Hall Committee was a charity and was separate to the Parish 
Council.



West 3 21.08.19

At the conclusion of the debate, Members unanimously supported the grant of £5,455 to 
Chaffcombe Village Hall.

RESOLVED: That Area West Committee agreed to award a grant of £5,455 to 
Chaffcombe Village Hall, the grant to be allocated from the Area West 
capital programme and subject to SSDC standard conditions for 
community grants (listed at Appendix A).

Reason: To agree a grant towards the cost of an extension to create an 
additional store for sports equipment and for facia replacement for 
Chaffcombe Village Hall.

(Voting: unanimous in favour)

192. Area West Committee - Forward Plan (Agenda Item 8)

In response to a question, the Chairman said that the future of service reports at Area 
Committee meetings was being discussed at the Area Chairmens meetings and he 
would report the outcome of the discussions shortly. 

Councillor Martin Wale advised that further funding had been made available to the 
DEFRA Making it Local grants scheme so applications for funding were open again.  He 
said that he would report the outcome when he gave his Blackdown Hills Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) report to Committee in November 2019. 

RESOLVED: That the Area West Forward Plan be noted.

193. Planning Appeals (Agenda Item 9)

Members noted the report detailing one planning appeal received and one allowed.

194. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Agenda 
Item 10)

Members noted the schedule of planning applications to be determined by the 
Committee.

195. Planning Application 18/01737/OUT - Land South of KitHill, Crewkerne 
(Agenda Item 11)

Proposal: Outline application for residential development of up to 150 dwellings, 
public open space, landscaping and associated works with access from Lang 
Road, Crewkerne

The Specialist – Development Management introduced the application related to a 
residential development on land at KitHill, Crewkerne. He advised that since writing his 
report, two further letter of objection had been received reiterating previous concerns on 
highway access and housing in the town.  He said the applicants had provided revised 



West 4 21.08.19

plans which detailed some road improvements and so two further conditions would be 
added to those detailed in the report.  He advised that he had requested an officer from 
the SCC Highway Authority be present at the meeting to answer questions, however, 
none were available.  They had provided a statement and he read that to the Committee 
regarding the access issues at Cathole Bridge Road.

The Specialist – Development Management said the main considerations were the 
means of access, the additional traffic generated and highway safety.  He noted that the 
Highway Authority had withdrawn their objections and although access and additional 
traffic on Cathole Bridge Road were the main issue for local residents, the application 
could only be refused on highway safety or a cumulative or serious traffic impact in the 
area.  His recommendation was to approve the application

In response to questions from Members, the Specialist – Development Management 
confirmed:

 The traffic survey had been conducted over one day and it did show heavy traffic 
movement on Cathole Bridge Road as a well-used road.  The survey had been 
accepted by the Highway Authority.

 No highway improvements were proposed at the junction of Cathole Bridge Road 
and the B3165.

 Minor traffic incidents on the Cathole Bridge Road were not recorded and only 
incidents where an ambulance was called were recorded by the Highway 
Authority. Consequently, the Highway Authority considered the overall impact 
was acceptable.

 A full ecological report had been submitted and there were conditions to secure 
additional planting and other ecology measures.

 The site was a preferred development site within the current Local Plan.
 It was for the Highway Authority to determine the frequency of hedge cutting 

along Cathole Bridge Road.

The Committee were then addressed by a representative of the Town Council and three 
members of the public in opposition to the application.  Their comments included:-

 The Town Council object to the development because there is a lack of 
infrastructure, no employment proposed and no transport links.  

 There was only one access proposed to the site on a steep bend which could be 
difficult for emergency access.

 There was only one doctor and dentist in the town and the schools were full.
 A water pipe from Sutton Bingham reservoir crossed the site and because of this 

it was understood the site would never be developed.
 The traffic survey was supposed to be conducted at 3 junctions along Cathole 

Bridge Road but I only saw one person who only stayed until 6.00pm.
 The proposed widening of the junction at Lang Road would cut into a bank with a 

hedge on top which were conditioned to remain as part of the Manor View 
development.

 Many traffic accidents along Cathole Bridge Road went unreported as they were 
‘knock for knock’.

The Agent for the applicant said that pre-application discussions with officers had been 
positive and the proposals were supported by officers.  The site was a preferred site in 
the Local Plan so the principle of development was acceptable.  The proposed 
improvements to the highway along Cathole Bridge Road would benefit all the 



West 5 21.08.19

community and the traffic survey had been fully scoped out with the Highway Authority.  
Full education contributions would be made as requested by the County Council and a 
topographical survey of the whole of Cathole Bridge Road had been made.

One of the Ward Members, Councillor Mike Best, felt the number of houses on a single 
access was unsuitable.  Although improvements to Cathole Bridge Road were proposed, 
they were minimal as the road dropped away on one side and the other bounded an 
existing estate. He felt that the Highway Authority letter of objection dated 22 August 
2018 was still relevant and were valid reasons to refuse permission.  He said the key site 
should be brought forward which would include a new school and would give a better 
outcome for the town, whereas, the proposed site would be damaging for the growth of 
the town

Ward Member Ben Hodgson expressed his concern at the traffic survey.  He noted that a 
previous application in 2010 for 114 dwellings had stated that no emergency access 
should be allowed onto Cathole Bridge Road as it was substandard.

Ward Member Robin Pailthorpe said the amount of traffic using Cathole Bridge Road 
was too great already and there was no way to widen it.  He said the proposed 
development was not beneficial to the town and instead, the key site should be brought 
forward.

During a brief discussion, Members expressed their concern that the traffic survey may 
not have been carried out as agreed with the Highway Authority, as suggested by a 
witness. It was proposed and seconded that the application be refused permission for the 
reasons stated in the Highway Authority letter of objection dated 22 August 2018 and 
also because the traffic survey was not carried out in accordance with the agreement 
with the Highway Authority.  On being put to the vote, this was carried by 11 votes in 
favour, 0 against, 0 abstentions.

RESOLVED: That Planning Application No. 18/01737/OUT be REFUSED 
permission for the following reasons:-

1. Cathole Bridge Road by reason of its restricted width is considered unsuitable to 
serve as a means of access to the proposed development.  The proposal is 
therefore contrary to Section 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) and Policy TA5 of the South Somerset Local Plan (adopted March 2015).

2. The proposal is contrary to Section 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) and Policy TA5 of the South Somerset Local Plan (adopted March 2015) 
since the increased introduction of conflicting traffic movements onto Cathole 
Bridge Road, such as would be generated by the proposed development, would 
be prejudicial to road safety. 

3. The traffic survey submitted was not conducted in accordance with the 
agreement made with the Highway Authority.

(Voting: 11 in favour, 0 against, 0 abstentions)



West 6 21.08.19

……………………………………..

Chairman


